

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil First Appeal No. 721/2022

Late Shri Shivraj Lamba S/o Late Lt. Col. Shri Deshraj

----Appellant

Versus

Smt. Sunita Mehra W/o Shri Pradeep Mehra

----Respondent

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Ajay Kumar Jain
Mr. Ajay Nabee

For Respondent(s) : Mr. M.M. Ranjan Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Aman Pareek

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL

Order

17/11/2022

Appellants-defendants have filed this first appeal against judgment and decree dated 18.10.2022 passed in civil suit No.30/2020 by the Court of Additional District Judge No.6, Jaipur Metropolitan II, Jaipur whereby suit for declaration, injunction and mesne profit has been decreed in favour of plaintiffs.

On behalf of respondent, learned Senior Counsel has put in appearance as Caveator and accepts notices.

Counsel for both parties submits that respondent-plaintiff is sister of appellants-defendants

Heard.

Admit.

Record of the trial Court be summoned.

In the meanwhile, the impugned judgment and decree dated 18.10.2022 in respect of possession shall remain stayed.

Respondent-plaintiff seeks time to file reply to the stay application.

Orders in respect of decree for mesne profit shall be passed after receiving of record and reply of respondent, if so filed.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J

NITIN /13

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT



सत्यमेव जयते